Senate Rural and Regional Affairs and Transport Legislation Committee
ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS ON NOTICE

Transport and Regional Services

Department of Transport and Regional Services

Budget Estimates 2001-2002,, 19 June 2001


Question:  LAND 22

Topic: Roads to Recovery

Hansard Page:  Additional

Output:  2.2 – Grants to States/Territories and Local Government

Senator Mackay asked:  

1. How was the unincorporated land funding formula calculated regarding the new payments?  Was the same formula used as for the other RTR funding?

2. How did the original omissions of unincorporated lands come about?

3. As an example of the formula in action, please provide the calculations used to establish the allocation for the Northern Territory and Gwydir?

4. Please provide a national breakdown by electorate of population and road length used in the allocation calculations.

5. As an example of road funding in action, in March much of the NT was flooded, including the two indigenous communities of Kalkaringi and Dagarugu.  Dagarugu’s access to the only school in Kalkaringi-was cut off.  Can the Department tell me how long it took before the roads were fixed.

Answer:   

1. The level of funding was decided based on advice from the States involved and the States Grants Commission.  The funding provided is equivalent to Roads to Recovery funding for local councils.

2. Allocations from the Roads to Recovery Programme were based on Financial Assistance Grants (FAGS) identified for roads.  As the FAGS grants exclude the unincorporated areas, no provision was made for them initially in Roads to Recovery.

3. Roads to Recovery funding in each State and Territory is distributed according to the formula for the distribution of FAGS identified for roads.  Under FAGS identified for roads in the NT, 6.85% is allocated to the Local Government Association of the NT for roads in unincorporated areas.  Under Roads to Recovery the same proportion of $20m for the NT (ie 6.85% or $1.37m) is allocated to the NT Trust Fund.  There are a number of local councils in the Electorate of Gwydir.  Their funding allocations have been determined using the formula for the distribution of FAGs identified for roads in NSW.

4. The population of individual electorates are available from the Australian Electoral Commission.  The length of roads in each electorate is information not held by the Commonwealth and is not readily available.

5. No work has been done to date on this road.  It is satisfactory in the dry.  The road is the responsibility of the Dagarugu Community Government Council which is negotiating with the NT Department of Transport and Works over the best solution for the road’s repair and the funding of this work.  The Council has indicated plans to use its Roads to Recovery money when an arrangement has been reached with the NT Government. 


